. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
RAYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1782 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 14.12.2021
- Fertilizer production in India
1782: DR. SASMIT PATRA:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total fertilizer production in India over the past five years, State-wise and year-wise; and

(b) the total revenue earned by Government with reference to the fertilizer production in the country?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILZERS AND NEW &
RENEWABLE ENERGY (BHAGWANTH KHUBA)

(@) : The details of fertilizer production in India over the past five years, State-wise and year-wise are at Annexure-l-A, |1 -B &1I-C,

(b) : Department of Fertilizers ensures adequate and timely availability of fertilizers at affordable prices for maximizing agricultural production in the country. To provide fertilizers at affordable/cheaper price to buyers, Government is providing financial assistance by way of subsidy / concession to for indigenous and imported fertilizers both. In view of this question does not arise.
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State-wise Production of Urea during 2016-17 to 2020-21

3.

Annexure-| -A

(Fig. in LMT)
Name of State 2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
14.98 15.90 5.85 6.93 7.43
Andhra Pradesh
3.80 4.20 3.50 3.80 3.54
Karnataka
10.31 10.78 10.46 8.95 11.01
Tamil Nadu
4.65 473 4.09 2.33 4.66
Goa
21.97 21.32 21.61 20.37 20.93
Madhya Pradesh
25.52 25.02 23.75 23.47 22.51
Maharashtra
40.04 38.17 39.60 39.44 39.61
Gujarat
23.95 25.03 28.93 36.53 37.48
Rajasthan
3.1 2.70 2.86 1.56 1.32
Assam
0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00
West Bengal _
543 5.60 5.74 5.52 5.83
Haryana
10.70 11.05 11.25 11.37 11.24
Punjab
7108 75.63 81.35 84.28 80.47
Uttar Pradesh
242.01 240.23 238.99 244.55 246.03
GRAND TOTAL

sources: btfert.nic.in
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Annexure-I-B

State-wise production of DAP from 2016-17 to 2020-21

=3

TN AME OF STATE 2016-17 2017-’{8 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
ANDHRA PRADESH 4.61 5.42 3.62 4.97 1.83
KARNATAKA 1.60 1.81 1.36 1.60 1.16
TAMIL NADU 3.20 2.92 2.33 2.87 1.18
GOA 1.51 2.18 1.14 0.18 0.00
GUJARAT 16.30 18.77 11.26 15.29 11.94
ORISSA 14.98 19.36 17.56 18.42 19.40
WEST BENGAL 1.46 1.04 1.72 2.17 2,23
GRAND TOTAL: 43.65 46.50 38.99 45.50 37.74

sources: dbtfert.nic.in
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Annexure-l -C

State-wise Production of Complex Fertilizers 2016-17 to 2020-21

(Fig. in 'LMT')
Name of the 2016-17 2017-18+ | 201819 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
State
18.10 21.85 23.26 22.58 24.42
Andhra Pradesh
6.58 6.68 6.36 8.45 8.62
Kerala
1.02 0.85 1.61 1.34 1.42
Karnataka
) 4.24 4.64 4.48 5.81 5.06
Tamil Nadu
4.33 4.70 6.24 1.74 3.53
Goa
7.19 10.43 10.65 10.56 11.94
Maharashtra
) 21.60 20.13 22.41 21.02 23.04
Gujarat
\ 14.48 10.50 11.00 11.51 10.71
Odissa
211 2.79 3.97 3.61 4.47
West Bengal
79.66 82.57 89.98 .61 .
Grand Total Ad a8.5 s

sources: dbtfert.nic.in
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